

Press Release

Date: 15 February 2024

CDP upgrades PPF Telecom Group's climate change score to B

Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP) has upgraded PPF Telecom Group's score from B- to B in the 'Management' band score on climate change action. The rating also reflects the European regional average and the average score of B for the media, telecommunications and data centre services sector.

The result demonstrates PPF Telecom Group's co-ordinated action on climate change issues and its commitment to emissions reduction, the Science Based Targets initiative (SBTi), strengthened governance, and work in developing the company's sustainability risk management.

This year, in line with its sustainability strategy, the Group plans to submit SBTi decarbonization targets for validation and set up a supplier engagement programme. The company is also preparing for third-party verification of its data and looking for opportunities to increase the renewable energy share in its energy mix.

A non-profit organization, CDP runs the global environmental disclosure system for companies, cities, states, and regions. Its analysis of thousands of businesses informs more than 680 financial institutions with a combined asset value of over \$130 trillion.

About PPF Telecom Group

PPF Telecom Group, which consolidates O2 and Yettel operators and CETIN telecommunications infrastructure companies, is a leading provider of telecommunication services in the CEE region, active in five markets (Czechia, Slovakia, Hungary, Bulgaria, and Serbia) providing mobile, fixed-line, data, and internet television services. It has 18 million mobile customers, 1.1 million fixed broadband customers, and more than 700 thousand PayTV subscribers. At year end, the Group had a total staff of 12.8 thousand.

www.ppftelecomgroup.eu

For more information, contact:

PPF Telecom Group Investor Relations Jan Huk ir@ppftelecom.eu

PPF Telecom Group B.V. Strawinskylaan 933 1077 XX Amsterdam The Netherlands

T +31 (0) 20 8813120 F +31 (0) 20 8813121 info@ppftelecom.eu www.ppftelecom.eu